
2024-2025 Fort Hays State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 22-10   Conf: 12-7   Home: 15-1   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 3-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Hammeke, Kaleb 32-32 1176 36.8 181-410 .441 55-138 .399 110-132 .833 24 129 153 4.8 55 0 135 64 13 45 527 16.5
01 Grill, Kyle 32-32 1000 31.3 132-297 .444 52-137 .380 56-75 .747 22 126 148 4.6 87 6 24 35 12 22 372 11.6
23 Riley, Shaun 31-31 864 27.9 113-213 .531 0-1 .000 64-115 .557 73 115 188 6.1 74 1 57 52 30 19 290 9.4
02 Davis, Traejon 32-32 922 28.8 72-167 .431 27-66 .409 55-68 .809 27 67 94 2.9 65 1 23 29 11 28 226 7.1
00 Mukuna, Dan 32-0 531 16.6 74-151 .490 9-35 .257 36-49 .735 35 88 123 3.8 30 1 14 18 14 14 193 6.0
11 Crawford, R.J. 30-30 526 17.5 51-122 .418 21-63 .333 22-25 .880 8 55 63 2.1 59 2 21 18 4 23 145 4.8
03 Hammeke, Lucas 32-0 402 12.6 41-94 .436 6-22 .273 27-38 .711 8 37 45 1.4 33 0 33 18 3 13 115 3.6
10 McDowell, Aidan 32-3 421 13.2 39-108 .361 25-76 .329 8-11 .727 6 50 56 1.8 45 0 11 10 4 12 111 3.5
20 Kante, Muhamed 28-0 358 12.8 30-96 .313 6-28 .214 9-11 .818 2 25 27 1.0 15 0 29 23 3 12 75 2.7
32 Lawson, Eli 27-0 228 8.4 23-45 .511 0-0 .000 7-18 .389 14 22 36 1.3 35 0 8 9 8 7 53 2.0
33 Asceric, Petar 9-0 22 2.4 5-11 .455 3-8 .375 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.2 3 0 1 1 1 0 13 1.4
Total 32 6450 201.6 761-1714 .444 204-574 .355 394-542 .727 262 776 1038 32.4 501 11 356 296 103 195 2120 66.25
Opponents 32 6450 201.6 641-1610 .398 184-593 .310 452-607 .745 251 765 1016 31.8 481 8 302 366 81 168 1918 59.94

Team Statistics FHSU OPP
SCORING 2120 1918
    Points Per Game 66.3 59.9
    Scoring Margin 6.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 761-1714 641-1610
    Field Goal Pct .444 .398
3 POINT FG-ATT 204-574 184-593
    3PT FG Pct .355 .310
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 394-542 452-607
    FT Pct .727 .745
    FT Made Per Game 12.3 14.1
REBOUNDS 1038 1016
    Rebounds Per Game 32.4 31.8
    Rebounds Margin 0.7 –
ASSISTS 356 302
    Assists Per Game 11.1 9.4
TURNOVERS 296 366
    Turnovers Per Game 9.3 11.4
    Turnovers Margin 2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 195 168
    Steals Per Game 6.1 5.3
BLOCKS 103 81
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.5
ATTENDANCE 33,756 11,843
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-2,110 11-1,077
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-909

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Fort Hays St. 1025 1080 4 11 2120
Opponents 914 992 4 8 1918

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 at Southwest Minn. St. L 62-68 780
11/09/24 vs Concordia-St. Paul L 68-82 217
11/19/24 SOUTH DAKOTA MINES W 76-52 1,450
11/26/24 CENT. CHRISTIAN (KS) W 84-59 3,525
11/30/24 MANHATTAN CHRST. W 95-62 1,425

* 12/05/24 CENTRAL MO. W (2 OT) 70-67 1,635
* 12/07/24 WASHBURN L 57-71 2,035

12/14/24 at William Jewell W 63-59 567
12/16/24 BETHEL (KS) W 84-58 1,435
12/20/24 MSU DENVER W 66-50 1,457
12/22/24 REGIS (CO) W 80-62 1,449

* 01/02/25 at Northwest Mo. St. W 58-39 745
* 01/04/25 at Missouri Western L 44-47 1,154
* 01/09/25 EMPORIA ST. W 69-44 2,175
* 01/16/25 MISSOURI WESTERN W 61-50 2,175
* 01/18/25 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 72-65 2,185
* 01/23/25 at Rogers St. W 74-63 545
* 01/25/25 at Central Okla. L 65-75 618
* 01/30/25 at Washburn L 65-74 3,195
* 02/01/25 at Central Mo. L 31-41 1,532
* 02/06/25 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 61-48 2,135
* 02/08/25 ARK.-FORT SMITH W 59-53 3,010
* 02/13/25 at Emporia St. L 44-58 1,115
* 02/15/25 at Newman W 76-68 525
* 02/20/25 MO. SOUTHERN ST. W 70-59 2,465
* 02/22/25 PITTSBURG ST. W 62-58 3,375
* 02/26/25 NEB.-KEARNEY W 79-57 1,825
* 03/01/25 at Neb.-Kearney L 63-85 1,067

03/06/25 vs Central Mo. W 67-61 614
03/08/25 vs Rogers St. W 61-43 1,231
03/09/25 vs Central Okla. W 72-71 908
03/15/25 vs MSU Moorhead L 62-69 1,576

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Fort Hays State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-7   Home: 9-1   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Hammeke, Kaleb 19-19 702 36.9 110-250 .440 28-81 .346 65-77 .844 18 78 96 5.1 35 0 67 43 5 28 313 16.5
01 Grill, Kyle 19-19 610 32.1 75-170 .441 31-83 .373 36-50 .720 11 75 86 4.5 54 4 6 24 6 11 217 11.4
23 Riley, Shaun 19-19 547 28.8 57-120 .475 0-1 .000 44-78 .564 49 69 118 6.2 42 0 39 39 17 15 158 8.3
02 Davis, Traejon 19-19 555 29.2 41-97 .423 14-34 .412 35-42 .833 13 35 48 2.5 37 0 15 16 9 16 131 6.9
00 Mukuna, Dan 19-0 322 16.9 45-91 .495 6-21 .286 18-27 .667 18 53 71 3.7 13 0 8 11 7 10 114 6.0
03 Hammeke, Lucas 19-0 252 13.3 28-63 .444 5-19 .263 17-22 .773 4 20 24 1.3 16 0 16 14 0 6 78 4.1
11 Crawford, R.J. 17-17 283 16.6 21-64 .328 10-35 .286 10-10 1.000 4 24 28 1.6 28 0 13 6 2 11 62 3.6
32 Lawson, Eli 17-0 163 9.6 16-33 .485 0-0 .000 5-13 .385 11 14 25 1.5 23 0 3 5 6 7 37 2.2
20 Kante, Muhamed 17-0 204 12.0 13-60 .217 1-19 .053 5-7 .714 1 20 21 1.2 6 0 14 15 3 6 32 1.9
10 McDowell, Aidan 19-2 203 10.7 12-50 .240 7-34 .206 2-3 .667 4 21 25 1.3 22 0 3 8 3 6 33 1.7
33 Asceric, Petar 4-0 9 2.3 2-5 .400 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 1.3
Total 19 3850 202.6 420-1003 .419 103-330 .312 237-329 .720 156 449 605 31.8 277 4 185 193 58 116 1180 62.11
Opponents 19 3850 202.6 375-936 .401 107-352 .304 265-340 .779 131 471 602 31.7 294 5 184 230 42 115 1122 59.05

Team Statistics FHSU OPP
SCORING 1180 1122
    Points Per Game 62.1 59.1
    Scoring Margin 3.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 420-1003 375-936
    Field Goal Pct .419 .401
3 POINT FG-ATT 103-330 107-352
    3PT FG Pct .312 .304
    3PT Made Per Game 5.4 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 237-329 265-340
    FT Pct .720 .779
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 13.9
REBOUNDS 605 602
    Rebounds Per Game 31.8 31.7
    Rebounds Margin 0.2 –
ASSISTS 185 184
    Assists Per Game 9.7 9.7
TURNOVERS 193 230
    Turnovers Per Game 10.2 12.1
    Turnovers Margin 1.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.8
STEALS 116 115
    Steals Per Game 6.1 6.1
BLOCKS 58 42
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.2
ATTENDANCE 23,015 10,496
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-2,302 9-1,166
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Fort Hays St. 552 613 4 11 1180
Opponents 524 586 4 8 1122

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 CENTRAL MO. W (2 OT) 70-67 1635
12/07/24 WASHBURN L 57-71 2035
01/02/25 at  Northwest Mo. St. W 58-39 745
01/04/25 at  Missouri Western L 44-47 1154
01/09/25 EMPORIA ST. W 69-44 2175
01/16/25 MISSOURI WESTERN W 61-50 2175
01/18/25 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 72-65 2185
01/23/25 at  Rogers St. W 74-63 545
01/25/25 at  Central Okla. L 65-75 618
01/30/25 at  Washburn L 65-74 3195
02/01/25 at  Central Mo. L 31-41 1532
02/06/25 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 61-48 2135
02/08/25 ARK.-FORT SMITH W 59-53 3010
02/13/25 at  Emporia St. L 44-58 1115
02/15/25 at  Newman W 76-68 525
02/20/25 MO. SOUTHERN ST. W 70-59 2465
02/22/25 PITTSBURG ST. W 62-58 3375
02/26/25 NEB.-KEARNEY W 79-57 1825
03/01/25 at  Neb.-Kearney L 63-85 1067


